

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

June 1, 2022

Annett Uduji Hirah Health System Inc. 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184

> RE: License #: AS820318225 Investigation #: 2022A0101015 Eastlawn Group Home

Dear Mrs Uduji:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan is required. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible fo implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific time frames for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the responsible party and a date.

If you desire technical assistance in addressing these issues, please feel free to contact me. In any event, the corrective action plan is due within 15 days. Failure to submit an acceptable corrective action plan will result in disciplinary action.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone

immediately, please contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Jack R. R. L.L.

Edith Richardson, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac PI. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 919-1934

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

Investigation #:2022A0101015Complaint Receipt Date:03/17/2022Investigation Initiation Date:03/17/2022Report Due Date:05/16/2022Licensee Name:Hirah Health System Inc.Licensee Address:4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184Licensee Telephone #:(734) 465-7524Administrator:Emmanuel UdujiLicensee Designee:Annett UdujiName of Facility:Eastlawn Group HomeFacility Address:4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184		820318225
Complaint Receipt Date: 03/17/2022 Investigation Initiation Date: 03/17/2022 Report Due Date: 05/16/2022 Licensee Name: Hirah Health System Inc. Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	020010220
Complaint Receipt Date: 03/17/2022 Investigation Initiation Date: 03/17/2022 Report Due Date: 05/16/2022 Licensee Name: Hirah Health System Inc. Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184	ion #:	22A0101015
Investigation Initiation Date: 03/17/2022 Report Due Date: 05/16/2022 Licensee Name: Hirah Health System Inc. Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184		
Investigation Initiation Date: 03/17/2022 Report Due Date: 05/16/2022 Licensee Name: Hirah Health System Inc. Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184	t Receipt Date:	17/2022
Report Due Date: 05/16/2022 Licensee Name: Hirah Health System Inc. Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 4000000000000000000000000000000000000		
Report Due Date: 05/16/2022 Licensee Name: Hirah Health System Inc. Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 4000000000000000000000000000000000000	ion Initiation Date:	17/2022
Licensee Name: Hirah Health System Inc. Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184		
Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184	e Date:	16/2022
Licensee Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184		
Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184	Name:	ah Health System Inc.
Wayne, MI 48184 Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184		
Licensee Telephone #: (734) 465-7524 Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Uduji		-
Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Wayne, MI 48184		ayne, MI 48184
Administrator: Emmanuel Uduji Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 Wayne, MI 48184		
Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 48184	Telephone #:	4) 465-7524
Licensee Designee: Annett Uduji Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 48184		
Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184	ator:	ımanuel Uduji
Name of Facility: Eastlawn Group Home Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184		
Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 48184	Designee:	nett Uduji
Facility Address: 4149 Eastlawn Ave. Wayne, MI 48184 48184		
Wayne, MI 48184	acility:	stlawn Group Home
Wayne, MI 48184		
Facility Telephone # (704) 057 5044		iyne, MI 48184
	Jonhone #	A) 657 5041
Facility Telephone #: (734) 657-5241	iephone #.	4) 037-3241
Original Issuance Date: 09/20/2012	suanco Dato:	20/2012
	suance Date.	20/2012
License Status: REGULAR	atus:	GULAR
Effective Date: 03/20/2021	Date:	20/2021
Expiration Date: 03/19/2023	Date:	19/2023
Capacity: 5		
Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED	Type:	VELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
MENTALLY ILL	7 1° °	-

II. ALLEGATION(S)

	Violation Established?
On 3/16/2022, at 5:00 a.m., staff went to wake Resident A up for his shower. Resident A was not in his bed, and he was not in the home.	Yes
Additional Findings	Yes

III. METHODOLOGY

03/17/2022	Special Investigation Intake 2022A0101015
03/17/2022	Referral received from APS and ORR
03/17/2022	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone Designated Person/Administrator
03/20/2022	Contact - Document Received
05/11/2022	Inspection Completed-BCAL Sub. Compliance
05/11/202	Exit Conference, received text message from the licensee designee Annett Uduji to conduct exit conference with the administrator Emmanuel Uduji.

ALLEGATION: On 3/16/2022, at 5:00 am, staff went to wake Resident A up for his shower. Resident A was not in his bed, and he was not in the home.

INVESTIGATION: On 03/17/2022, I spoke with the administrator, Emmanuel Uduji. Mr. Uduji stated when direct care staff (DCS), Paulinus Uwakwe, was in the bathroom when Resident A left the house. Home manager, Sharon Shadrek, eventually found Resident A at Beaumont-Wayne Hospital.

On 03/20/2022, Mr. Uduji forwarded me a copy of Resident A's 2022 assessment plan and his current treatment plan dated 11/04/2021. Neither the assessment plan nor treatment plan states Resident A has an unacceptable behavior of elopement. However, the assessment plan states Resident A cannot move independently in the community due to his unsteady gait.

On 05/11/2022, I reviewed Resident A's resident record. Resident A does not have a guardian. Resident A's diagnosis is Schizoaffective disorder, Bipolar type.

Resident A has a history of auditory hallucinations, mood swings and delusional thoughts. Resident A's resident record also contained Resident A's 2018 assessment plan and his 2019 treatment plan which both states Resident A has an unacceptable behavior of elopement. The 2018 assessment plan and 2019 treatment plan did not provide any interventions to address Resident A's unacceptable behavior of elopement.

On 05/11/2022, I interviewed Resident A. Due to Resident A's mental health symptoms auditory hallucinations, and delusional thoughts, Resident A was not able to provide any coherent thoughts or information.

On 05/11/2022, I spoke with Mr. Uduji. Mr. Uduji disputed the findings. He contended it is the responsible agency who is not giving Annett Uduji, licensee designee, the resources to address unacceptable behaviors. Mr. Uduji stated he will probably be discharging Resident A because if the responsible agency provides one on one staffing you cannot find staff. Mr. Uduji stated he will be requesting a meeting with the responsible agency to apprised them of the findings in this special investigation.

APPLICABLE R	ULE
R 400.14307	Resident behavior interventions generally.
	 (2) Interventions to address unacceptable behavior shall be specified in the written assessment plan and employed in accordance with that plan. Interventions to address unacceptable behavior shall also ensure that the safety, welfare, and rights of the resident are adequately protected. If a specialized intervention is needed to address the unique programmatic needs of a resident, the specialized intervention shall be developed in consultation with, or obtained from, professionals who are licensed or certified in that scope of practice.

ANALYSIS:	Unbeknownst to DCS Paulinus Uwakwe on 03/16/2022, at 5:00 a.m., Resident A left the home.
	Resident A's 2018 assessment plan and his 2019 treatment plan both states Resident A has an unacceptable behavior of elopement.
	Resident A's assessment plans and treatment plans did not provide any interventions to address Resident A's unacceptable behavior of elopement.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

ADDITIONAL FINDING(S):

INVESTIGATION: On 05/11/2022, I reviewed Resident A's resident record. Resident A was admitted into the Eastlawn Adult Foster Care (AFC) home on 10/15/2015. Resident A has an unacceptable behavior of elopement. On 05/11/2022 I spoke with Mr. Uduji. Mr. Uduji stated he went to the responsible agency and requested one on one staffing to address Resident A's elopement behavior. Mr. Uduji stated his request was denied. No intervention to address this behavior has been implemented.

APPLICABLE R	ULE
R 400.14301	Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.
	 (2) A licensee shall not accept or retain a resident for care unless and until the licensee has completed a written assessment of the resident and determined that the resident is suitable pursuant to all of the following provisions: (a) The amount of personal care, supervision, and protection that is required by the resident is available in the home. (b) The kinds of services, skills, and physical accommodations that are required of the home to meet the resident's needs are available in the home. (c) The resident appears to be compatible with other residents and members of the household.

the responsible agency and requested one on one staffing to address Resident A's elopement behavior. Mr. Uduji stated his request was denied. No intervention to address Resident A's elopement behavior has been implemented. Therefore, it is concluded the licensee is retaining a resident and cannot provide the amount of supervision and protection he requires.CONCLUSION:VIOLATION ESTABLISHED	ANALYSIS: Resident A was admitted into this home on 10/15/2015. Resident A has an unacceptable behavior of elopement. On 05/11/2022, I spoke with Mr. Uduji. Mr. Uduji stated he went to the responsible agency and requested one on one staffing to
--	---

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon submission of an acceptable corrective action plan I recommend the status of the license remains unchanged.

Jack R. R. L.L.

Edith Richardson Licensing Consultant

05/19/2022 Date

Approved By:

06/01/2022

Ardra Hunter Area Manager Date